## RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Approving FY 2016 Planning Department, Roads Program Discretionary Funds Budget Amendment No. 2)

**RESOLUTION NO. 16-426** 

1	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council is authorized "to manage any funds
2		within the exclusive control of the Tohono O'odham Nation and to
3		appropriate these funds for the benefit of the nation and its members" provided
4		that "[a]ll expenditures of these funds shall be pursuant to appropriations or
5		budgets" authorized by resolution or ordinance (Constitution of the Tohono
6		O'odham Nation, Article VI, Section 1(d)(2)); and
7	WHEREAS,	the FY 2016 Planning Department, Roads Program Discretionary Funds Budget
8		Amendment No. 1 in the amount of \$220,910.05 was approved by Resolution No.
9		16-046; and
10	WHEREAS,	the Planning Department, Roads Program has prepared and submitted for
11		review and approval its FY 2016 Planning Department, Roads Discretionary
12		Fund Budget Amendment No. 2, which is incorporated by this reference and
13		which will adjust operational and personnel line items; and
14	WHEREAS,	the FY 2016 Planning Department, Roads Program Discretionary Funds Budget
15		Amendment No. 2 will not change the Planning Department, Roads Program
16		Discretionary Funds Budget amount of \$220,910.05; and
17	WHEREAS,	the Agricultural and Natural Resources and Budget and Finance Committees
18		have reviewed the FY 2016 Planning Department, Roads Program Discretionary
19		Funds Budget Amendment No. 2 and recommend its approval.
20	NOW, THERE	FORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approves the
21		FY 2016 Planning Department, Roads Program Discretionary Funds Budget
22		Amendment No. 2 with no change to the total budget of \$220,910.05 approved by
23		Resolution No. 16-046 that shall be funded by the Bureau of Indian Affairs.
24	BE IT FINAI	LLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono
25		O'odham Nation chairperson or any designated official is authorized to
26		administer and expend the FY 2016 Planning Department, Roads Program
27		Discretionary Funds Budget as amended, provided however, that any
28		amendments or modifications shall be submitted for prior approval by the
29		Tohono O'odham Legislative Council.
30		
31		

**RESOLUTION NO. 16-426** 

(Approving FY 2016 Planning Department, Roads Program Discretionary Funds Budget Amendment No. 2)

Page 2 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 12 <sup>TH</sup>
day of <u>SEPTEMBER</u> , 2016 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of <u>3,021.4</u>
FOR; -0- AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and [06] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the
Council by Article VI, Section 1(d)(2)and(3) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation,
adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting
Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section
16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat.984).
Δ
трнопоруоднам legislative council
I hus HH 1/2 mg.
1/1/M/WXX0-X XT // T // C .
Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman
13
$\mathcal{F}$
APTEST:
CAMINAW JUN
Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary
12 () 4-1
13 day of Systember, 2016
Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono
O'odham Nation on the 13 day of Dept., 2016 at 334 o'clock, 1.m.,
pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become
effective upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48
hours of submittal.
TOHONO Q'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
11-10
Muitu VO(-)
////////////////////////////////////
Timothy Joaqyin, Legislative Chairman
) <del>1</del>
APPROVED on the 3 day of September , 2016
DISAPPROVED at 5:05 o'clock, .m.
90 /W Dm (/
Www.
EDWARD D. MANUEL, CHAIRMAN
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

4 49

50 51 52